




November 16, 1994

Sheriff Butch Coley

32162 Riverside Drive

Springville, CA  93265






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-94-358

Dear Sheriff Coley:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding the appropriate use of campaign funds pursuant to the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


1.  May you use your campaign funds to pay attorney fees incurred in connection with civil action to stop your opponent from claiming to be the incumbent sheriff in the past election?  


2.  May you reimburse yourself for payments you made from personal funds for the civil litigation?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Campaign funds may be used to pay attorney fees incurred in connection with your civil action to stop your opponent from claiming to be the incumbent sheriff.


2.  So long as you provide the treasurer of your committee with a dated receipt and a written description of each expenditure, and are reimbursed within 90 days of the expenditure or within 90 days of the end of the billing period, you may reimburse yourself for your personal expenditures for the litigation.

FACTS


You are the incumbent Tulare County Sheriff.  In your most recent election, your opponent circulated mailings and other communications claiming to be the incumbent sheriff of Tulare County.  In addition, you stated that your opponent promised employment to a former candidate for sheriff in order to influence the election.  


You hired an attorney and obtained a temporary restraining order to stop the circulation of the mailing.  You stated that the permanent injunction was denied when your opponent agreed to redraft the mailing in question and refrain from referring to himself as "sheriff."  You stated that you paid the attorney $1,000 from personal funds.  You have asked whether you may be reimbursed for the expenditure from your campaign bank account.

ANALYSIS

Attorney Fees


The general rule of the personal use law is that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Certain specified expenditures, however, are permitted only if the expenditures are directly related to political, legislative or purposes.  


For example, Section 89514 sets out specific rules regarding the restrictions on the use of campaign funds for the payment of attorneys' fees.  Section 89514 states: 


Expenditures of campaign funds for attorney's fees and other costs in connection with administrative, civil, or criminal litigation are not directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose except where the litigation is directly related to activities of a committee that are consistent with its primary objectives or arises directly out of a committee's activities or out of a candidate's or elected officer's activities, duties, or status as a candidate or elected officer, including, but not limited to, an action to enjoin defamation, defense of an action to enjoin defamation, defense of an action brought for a violation of state or local campaign, disclosure, or election laws, and an action arising from an election contest or recount.


According to your facts, you hired an attorney to obtain a temporary restraining order against your opponent to prevent the circulation of a mailing that claimed that your opponent was the incumbent sheriff.  This litigation arises directly out of your activities, duties, or status as a candidate and elected officer.  Thus, pursuant to Section 89514, you may lawfully use campaign funds to pay legal fees incurred in connection with the civil litigation in question.  

Reimbursement


You also asked whether you may be reimbursed for $1,000 in legal fees you already paid with personal funds in connection with that suit.  Section 89511.5 states, in pertinent part:



(b)  An incumbent elected officer may be reimbursed for expenditures of his or her personal funds, from either the controlled committee campaign bank account established pursuant to Section 85201 with respect to election to the incumbent term of office, or from a controlled committee campaign bank account established pursuant to Section 85201 with respect to election to a future term of office, if all of the following conditions are met:



(1)  The expenditures are not campaign expenses.


(2)  The incumbent elected officer, prior to reimbursement, provides the treasurer of the committee with a dated receipt and a written description of each expenditure.


(3)  Reimbursement is paid within 90 days of the expenditure, in the case of a cash expenditure, or within 90 days of the end of the billing period in which it was included, in the case of an expenditure charged to a credit card or charge account.





Section 89511.5(b).


 Regulation 18525(a) provides that "campaign expenses" are as follows:


(1)  Payments for fundraising and campaign strategy expenses for election to a future term of office.


(2)  Payments for mass mailings, political advertising, opinion polls or surveys, and other communications in connection with election to a future term of office.  For purposes of this section, a mass mailing, political advertisement, opinion poll or survey, or other communication shall be considered "in connection with election to a future term of office" if it makes reference to the officer's future election or status as a candidate for a future term of office, or if it is made by an incumbent officer within 3 months prior to an election for which he or she has filed any of the following:



(A)  A statement of intention to be a candidate for a specific office, pursuant to Government Code Section 85200.


(B)  A declaration of candidacy or nomination papers, as specified in Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 6400) of Division 6 of the Elections Code.


(C)  Any other documents necessary to be listed on the ballot as a candidate for any state or local office.


(3)  Payments for services and actual expenses of political consultants, the campaign treasurer and other campaign staff, pollsters and other persons providing services directly in connection with a future election.


(4)  Payments for voter registration and get-out-the-vote drives.






Regulation 18525(a). 


Since the expense in question is not one listed in Regulation 18525(a), you may be reimbursed for your payments consistent with Section 89511.5.  (See e.g, Ferguson Advice Letter, No. A-92-276.)


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
